## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

\* \* \* \* \*

In the Matter of:

JAMES E. STRATTON, et al. ) Complainants, ) vs. ) CAS GERALDINE PEGGS PEACH, ) Defendant )

CASE NO. 6759

## ORDER

Mr. Donnie Peggs, son of Mrs. Geraldine Peggs Peach ("Defendant"), has, on behalf of the Defendant, placed \$6,500 in an escrow account for the Stringtown Water District ("Stringtown Water"). In accordance with an agreement between Stringtown Water and Donnie Peggs, the \$6,500 has been used to pay for the construction of a 4-inch water main within the Town and Country Subdivision ("Subdivision"). After the new water main is placed in service, the existing inadequate water line will be abandoned.

An old 2-inch water main on Salt River Road will also be abandoned after a new 6-inch main is constructed and placed in service. Stringtown Water's objective with this work is to provide for adequate flowage from other distribution mains to the Subdivision.

The complaint in this matter was made by residents of the Subdivision because of inadequate service. The Commission's investigative report found that the providing of adequate service would require construction of new water mains. The relief sought



by Complainants should be realized when the new water mains are placed in service by Stringtown Water.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this matter be and it is

the the 15th Ragof hereby dismissed. Done at PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION under, 198 fr.

m. Voh Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Secretary